
AZO (1009) – bibliothecarius, cardinal-bishop (Ostia, 1012/1013–1021?) 
Name variants: Azo, Azzo, Autius, Actius. There are brief informations concerning his person and 
career. The place and time of birth is unknown. The Liber Pontificalis mentions a certain Ato 
protoscriniarius in 965, who visited with Narinus, bishop of Sutri the emperor Otto I on Saxony 
after pope Leo VIII’s death to negociate the election of the new supreme pontiff. They returned 
to Rome with Otgerus and Liuzi (Liutprand), bishops of Speyer and Cremona, where John, bishop 
of Narni was elected to pope (John XIII). The accuracy of this information is doubtfull, because 
the text is a variant of the Liber Pontificalis, and its main text does not mention this legation, it 
highlights the emperor’s approval and the election by the people of Rome.1 
He was mentioned as nuncius in the founding charter of the bishopric of Pécs (23 August 1009).2 
Azo became cardinal-bishop of Ostia in 1012 (or in 1013). He assisted to the donation of the 
monastery of Città Castellano (S. Sepulchri et SS. Quatuor Evangelistarum, in castro Felicitatis, in 
loco Noceati) as cardinal and bibliothecarius.3 He died probably in 1021.4 
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